Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
)

AND SENIOR SERVICES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0046 DH



)

DOROTHY WALLS, d/b/a
)

WALLS DAYCARE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Dorothy Walls, d/b/a Walls Daycare (“Walls”) is subject to discipline because she violated numerous regulations promulgated by the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”).
Procedure


On January 10, 2007, the Department filed a complaint seeking to discipline Walls.  Walls was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  By letter dated July 31, 2007, Walls informed us that she would not attend the hearing.  On August 7, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sarah D. Schappe and Shawn McCall represented the Department.  Neither Walls nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 9, 2007, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Walls had a license for a family child care home that was current and active at all relevant times.  Her license expired April 30, 2007.  Walls was licensed to operate Walls’ Family Child Care Home (“the day care facility”), located at 1547 McLaran, St. Louis, Missouri, a duplex.  The daycare facility was located in one of the duplex units, with a basement entrance for each unit.
2. On February 26, 2006, Renee McFerron, child care facility specialist in the Section of Child Care Regulation, conducted an unannounced visit to the day care facility.  Walls was not at home.  McFerron left her business card, with a request to contact her, in the door.
3. McFerron left a voice mail message for Walls requesting a return call.  Walls never returned that call.
4. On March 15, 2006, McFerron visited Walls’ facility.  Walls met McFerron in the side yard of her home.  Walls told McFerron that her husband was seriously ill and that the day care was closed until further notice.  McFerron requested that Walls call her and let her know when Walls was re-opening.  Walls agreed to call McFerron.
5. On April 6, 2006, McFerron received a voice mail message from Walls stating that she was re-opening on April 10, 2006.
6. On April 17, 2006, McFerron conducted an unannounced visit (“the April visit”) to the daycare facility.  McFerron knocked on the door at 1547 McLaran and called out repeatedly, but no one answered her.
7. McFerron went to the basement entrances and found a note, signed by Dorothy Walls and addressed to the daycare parents, posted on the door to 1545 McLaran, the other half of the duplex.
8. 1545 McLaran was not approved for child care.  McFerron observed lights on and heard children playing and talking in the 1545 side of the duplex.  McFerron looked through the window blinds and observed several young children and an infant.  McFerron attempted to call Walls’ phone number, but was connected to voice mail.  She knocked on every door in an attempt to reach an adult.  Concerned for the children’s safety, McFerron called 911 for police assistance.
9. An adult female came out of the rear of the house.  McFerron later determined that this woman was Walls’ daughter, Darnice Walls, an employee of the daycare.  McFerron identified herself and told Darnice that she was there to conduct a visit to Walls’ day care.  Darnice stated that Walls was at a funeral and that the day care was closed.  McFerron informed Darnice that she needed to check on the children she had observed.  Darnice said that she was asleep while the children were playing and had just woken up.
10. In response to the 911 call, Officer Willis and Officer Gonzales of the St. Louis City Police Department arrived.  Darnice Walls initially denied McFerron and the officers entrance into the home.  When Darnice Walls attempted to re-enter the home, she discovered that the door was locked.  The officers helped Darnice Walls enter the home through a side window.
11. A second adult, Princess Walls, another daughter of Walls and an approved employee of the day care, arrived at the home.
12. McFerron was allowed inside the basement of 1545 McLaran after Sergeant Booker of the St. Louis City Police Department arrived.  McFerron observed that the basement of 1545 McLaran was set up as a child care space.  There were toys, day care equipment, a high chair, and a changing table present.  There was also an expired child care license, issued to Dorothy Walls for the period 5/1/03 to 4/30/05, posted on the wall.  There was a letter from McFerron’s 
office, dated February 27, 2006, notifying providers that her office had relocated, along with other day care notices and information.
13. McFerron observed a black, male toddler – approximately two years old –  seated on the toilet in the bathroom with the light off.  Officer Wade identified this child as the same one he had observed in the bathroom approximately 30 minutes earlier.  Darnice Walls refused to tell McFerron the child’s name, stating that he was a relative.  There was an infant in Darnice Walls’ arms.
14. McFerron spoke with Walls later that day by telephone.  Walls admitted that she had been at a funeral and said that her daughters had been uncooperative because they had outstanding court violations and were afraid of McFerron and the police officers.
15. On April 20, 2006, McFerron made a visit to Walls’ home.  She asked Walls if her husband was living in the home.  Walls stated that he sometimes slept there, but was not present during child care hours.  The Department had no prior notice that the husband was a member of the household.  McFerron told Walls that she needed to submit a family care safety registry screening for her husband because he was a member of the household.  McFerron admitted that her daughters sometimes cared for the children at the 1545 McLaran unlicensed space.
16. On May 22, 2006, McFerron sent a letter to Walls requesting that she submit copies of daily attendance records for herself, her assistants, and all children present in February and March of 2006, and a statement regarding what days she was closed in February, March and April of 2006.
17. On June 2, 2006, McFerron received a handwritten statement from Walls.  This letter stated that on April 17, 2006, B.J., U.R., and D.W. were present at the home.  She said that D.W. was a related child.  Walls stated that she does not keep sign-in records for herself or her 
assistants.  She did not have sign-in records for B.J., U.R., or A.M. for April 16, 2006, because she mailed them in and neglected to keep a copy.  She was at a funeral on the day of the April visit, while children were present.
18. On June 6, 2006, McFerron called Walls to discuss the documents she submitted on June 2, 2006.
19. Walls admitted that she told McFerron that she was going to be closed between March 15, 2006, and April 10, 2006.  Walls stated that this meant that she wasn’t going to be present, but that her daughters were watching the children.  Walls admitted that she moved the day care from 1547 McLaran to the basement of 1545 McLaran the weekend before April 10, 2006.
20. Walls admitted that she watched children at 1545 McLaran for a week.  She admitted that she did not keep attendance records for herself or her assistants.
21. On June 8, 2006, McFerron made an unannounced visit to the day care facility.  Walls stated that “When I say I’m closed, I mean I am not working and I understand how I led you to believe the day care was not operating.”
22. Walls acknowledged that her daughters, Darnice and Princess, watch the children when she is not working and that they take them to the other side of the duplex (1545 McLaran).
23. Walls stated that she does not keep sign-in sheets for private pay children.  She stated that D.W. is her niece’s son.
24. On October 6, 2006, the Department sent Walls a letter by certified mail notifying her of the Department’s intent to revoke her child care license for violating its regulations.
25. By letter dated October 16, 2006, Walls requested a hearing.
Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Walls has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Section 210.221 states:


1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:

(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.

(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child-care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children. 

The Department argues that Walls is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating several of its regulations.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(V) states:  “All day care provided on the premises of a licensed family day care home shall be in compliance with the licensing rules and conditions specified on the license.”  Walls was not providing care at the location specified on her license.  She admitted to McFerron that she provided care in unlicensed space at 1545 McLaran, where, as observed during the April visit, she had posted an expired license and other notices regarding 
day care.  Walls also admitted that she transferred the day care to 1545 McLaran for approximately one week.  This violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(Q), which states that the child care license is not transferable to another location or person.  McFerron testified that this is very important because the Department must approve the physical plan of the facility, including mandatory fire inspections and state sanitation inspections.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(Y) states:  “The provider shall permit the department access to the facility, premises and records during all visits.”  During the April visit, Walls’ approved assistant, Darnice Walls, denied McFerron access to the premises.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(1)(E) states:  “Children shall have no access to areas not approved for child care.”  On or about April 16, 2006, children enrolled in Walls’ day care were being cared for in unapproved space.  Walls admitted that she had cared for children in this space for approximately one week.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(F) states:  “All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.”  During the April visit, Darnice Walls, Walls’ approved assistant, failed to cooperate with the Department when she refused access to the premises and when she refused to tell McFerron a child’s name.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(A) states:  “The provider routinely shall be present during the hours of highest attendance a minimum of forty (40) hours per week.”  Walls admitted that the day care had been operated between March 15, 2006, and April 10, 2006, by her assistants.  She was not even present on these dates, so she could not have been present during the hours of highest attendance.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.115(4) states:  “The provider shall notify the department of any new household members.”  Walls failed to notify the department that her husband was living 
in her home.  She admitted on April 20, 2006, that Mr. Walls sometimes slept at the home.  She had not previously informed the Department of this.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A) 1 states:  “Child care providers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision.”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)3 states:  “Caregivers shall provide frequent, direct contact so children are not routinely left unobserved on the premises.”  During the April visit, McFerron saw several children apparently without adult supervision and called the police.  Darnice Walls admitted to McFerron that she was sleeping while the children were playing.  Darnice Walls also locked herself out of the house, leaving the children alone inside.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)4 states:  “Children under three (3) shall be supervised and assisted while in the bathroom.”  Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1 states:  “Infants and toddlers shall have constant care and supervision.”  During the April visit, McFerron observed a toddler, approximately two years old, alone in a bathroom.  She also observed an infant through the window.  McFerron did not see any adults at this time.  Darnice Walls latter admitted that she had been asleep. 
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(6) states:  “Daily child attendance records shall be maintained and kept on file a minimum of one (1) year.”  Walls admitted that she did not have attendance records for some children because she mailed them in and neglected to keep a copy.  She also admitted that she did not keep sign-in sheets for private pay children.
Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210(7) states:  “Daily attendance records for all caregivers shall be maintained and kept on file a minimum of one (1) year.”  Walls admitted that she did not keep attendance records for herself or her staff.
Walls violated these regulations.  Because of these violations, there is cause for discipline under § 210.221.1(2).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Walls under § 210.221.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on September 12, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2006, and § 210.245.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�Tr. at 10.
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